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doing. (/ntetrruptions) That is the effective range. But the main importent aspect of this increase is to now cover more rural porulation which was uptill now 26.89 lakhs and with this increase it will increase t 58.26 lakbs anJ instead of 2523 villages it will now cover 5180 villages. That is the most important thing

SHRl XAVIE R ARAKAL: It seems the p0licy of the Government is to give m ore and more facilities and luxuries to a selected few of the big cities. l have been ac;king in this house to use the microwave systems and towers time and again. Now my e~t relates to this point.
A vast m aj0rity of this country is nut C.)Vered with telt:.vi"ion facilitie· and if the existing microwave towers and systems are u s d, we can cover a large population. N ow both the Ministers are here and I am very happy to n o re that. May L ask the Hon. M ini ters? Will these two Departments c.l-ordinale and make use of the existing microwave system and towers so that we can a h ' e a wide range of facilitie 1 n our country?

SHRI VASAN T S A THE : T h i m:itter i-; under close examinati n of our two Ministrie . A sma ll grcup ot·
experts has already been c1.rnstitutt:d.
~ e are looking into how the existing micruwave tower Cl>ulJ he used for television relay facility as well.
If that is sorted out- bec.1u<>e they have to see to the technic.ll feasibility a\r;o-I know a very large area in this country can be covereJ through the existing microwave system by a relay system of television trans mission.

Additional Powers for Press Council

•167. SHRl G. BAN AT-
WALLA. : Will the Minister of IN-
FORM 4-T ION AND BROAD-
CAS JING be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are considering any proposaJ to confer

additional powers
Council o f India

on the Press
to take action

against nev.,1spapers which incite communal passions and preach violence ; and

(b) if so, the details thereof ?

THE  MINISTER OF INFOR-
MATION AND BROADCASTlNG
~  VASANl SA·1 HE) : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) -he proposal is to confer additional powers on the Press Council of India to empower it t recommend, in case o f newspapers censured three times o r mo1e within a given period by it on grounds covered by Article 19(2) of the onsti-
tution of India, to tl.e Central &nd the State Governments and to the Public Sector Undert:tkings elc.
(a) di continuation f advertisem e nts ( b) di. -allowance of a ny growth rate in the allucation of newsprint o r (C) suspension of t he concession in t he matter f postal registration of such newspapers for specified periods.

c:HRl G.M. ~ WALLA : By what time is this pruposal likely to be finalised and brought into force ? Tn view of the urgency nf the problem, let the Minist r ne t be very e a ~ saying 'as so on as pussihle'. I hope ne will give a definite reply to this.

One mure p int a nd that 1s with res pc t to recommendations. There is a rccommendi.ltion thl'lt t ~re may not b e any growth rate in the newsprint quota. Why not in the case of such papers an outright suspen-
sio n or reduction in the quota of newsprint ?

S HRI VASA NT SA THE : This is a matter for the Press Council to consider. l hey have asked for certain additional powers. Even the Pre ,s Commission has in its report now approved that such powers be given to the Press Council and, therefore, we are examining it. But I may say that bet re giving such powers, they must also codify or lay down gu.idelines of wha t they consider as offending again t the standard of r a ~t ethics or public taste. because it is this on which they will censure. So unless they first lay
d o wn-just as yo u have rn the film ccrtificati.on or the censorship a gL1ideline-certain guidelines for this ethics -it is a body o f the Press pe ple-i t is very difficult to
t ~t give powers and become arbitrary. 1 heaefore, we are going to take up the ffiJ tter with the Press Council and ask them if they can evolve suc h a code of conduct.

\SHRl G.M . BANATWALLA: Sir, we Jo n0t k :10w yet as to the time by w:1ich we can e ~ t the enforcement of the proposal because t he matter must be e ~d ted Howl'.;ver, a" the ,)ituatio n stands today, may
l know whether the Mini try h<;s taken any action against papers, if so, against how many and, what is the languagewise break-up ?

SHRL VASAN I SA THE : No,
Sir. · he Mini t ry does no t take any action by itself bl.!cause thl.!1 e is no provision . The no ma! la w o f dcfam·ttion etc. arc there. If, some-bo·.ly wants to take action, t hey can do it under the normal law.
There is no legal pro vi ion t~ da by which the M i111:--try cal take any action against the erring jo:.irn·tlists.
That has to be done e sentially by the Press Council. I herefore, as I said, the Press Council has not codified what they consider as the journalistic ethics the breach f which will become liable for punishment or censure.
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Change of Policy to allow Foreign Drug Companies to Maintain

Higher Equity

*168. PROF. RUP CMAND
PAL:

SHRI R. P. DAS:

Will the Minister of PETRO-
LEUM, CHEMCCALS AND F E-
Rl ILlZERS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government arc changing their policy and going to allow the foreign drug companies to maintain their higher equity and also going to allow them to enter into the core sector areas ;

(b) if so, the reasons for the same ; and

~ how Government are going to improve the effectiveness cf the Indian drug manufacturers ?

THE MINISTER OF PET RO-
LE UM, CHEMICALS AND FE-
R1 ILIZERS (SHRI P. SHIV
SHANKAR : (a) and (b). There is no proposal to bring about any change in the Policy on dilution of foreign equity of foreign drug companies under the Drug Policy as also the guidelines issued by Government for administering Section 29 of the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act. Foreign drug companies are already allowed to enter the core sector (Appendix I) areas.

(c) In the 1978 Drug Policy there are a number of prov:sions ~ r giving preferential tre::itment to Indian companies in the Grug industry. Besides, the scheme of registration with DGTD h·i s been continued in 1espect of the drug industry. This facility is available only to Indian non-MR1 P units.
A large number of DG, D registrations have been given after the announcement of the Drug Policy.

PROF RUP CHAND PAL: Sir. my question has been evaded. My question was in ~ of the prnposed liberalisation in the FERA Act that is done . by the Finance Ministry whether the foreign drugs companies arc. going to be given m ore opportunities in regard to their eguily.
But the reply has been given tha t there is no proposal change policy of dilution Cif foreign elpity. Sir Finance Ministry has formulated proposals to modify the FERA Act and my question Wi:!S whether any Ii beralisa ti on Nas going to he affected with regard to rhe multinational drugs companies operating m
India 1

SHRI P. SHIV SHAN KAR: Sir, I do not know what my Hon. friend means by the expression modifying the Act. There is no such proposal so far as modifying the Act is concerned and there is no proposal to dilute the Drug Po I icy that has been enunciated in 1978 with reference to the equity participation of the foreign companies so that they enhance their equity participation.

PROF RUP CHAND PAL Sir, the Chairman of Hindustan Lever the other day made an a~ ncement

